[No. 88 A].

[Published February 23, 1882].

CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to authorize the common council of the city of Milwankee to appropriate to the assessors of the city of Milwaukee certain sums of money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Money appro-Milwaukee is hereby authorized to audit, allow and pay, in the same manner that other accounts and claims against the city are audited, allowed and raid, to each of the assessors of the city of Milwaukee for the year 1881, such sums of money as will constitute the balance of salary of six hundred dollars, as provided for in the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

Section 2. All sections or parts of sections, so far as they may be construed to conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed, as for the purposes of this act.

This act shall take eff ct and be in Section 3. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 20, 1882.

[No. 13 8].

[Published February 23, 1832]. CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT to amend an act entitled an act to "incorporate the Peshtigo Lumbering and Manufacturing Company," approved October 11, 1856, and the amendments thereto.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Said company is hereby authorized and Authorized to empowered, and granted the exclusive right to con-booms and struct, maintain and keep on the Peshtigo river, from plevs. its mouth up so far as said company owns the lands adjacent to said river, any and all piers and booms that said company may deem necessary for the purpose of holding, storing, assorting and dividing logs, timber, lumber, posts, ties, shingle bolts and other materials, or for any other purpose; provided, that said booms shall not unnecessarily obstruct or impede navigation upon said river, and shall be put in and maintained in a substantial manner.

The said company shall have the priv- To stop logs, Section 2. ilege and right of stopping. by, and with, said piers and etc. booms, all logs, timber, lumber, posts, ties, shingle bolts and other materials that come down said river,